

IN THE IOWA SUPREME COURT

SUPREME COURT NO. 20-1037

THE ESTATE OF SUSAN FARRELL, by its administrator, JESSE FARRELL, and as Representative for the claims of JESSE FARRELL, individually, JESSE FARRELL, as next friend of R.F., a minor, PEGGY MASCHKE, individually, and STEPHEN MICHALSKI, individually,

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

STATE OF IOWA; CITY OF WAUKEE, IOWA; and CITY OF WEST DES MOINES, IOWA,

Defendants-Appellants,

and

PETERSON CONTRACTORS, INC.; ROADS SAFE TRAFFIC SYSTEMS, INC.; VOLTMER ELECTRIC, INC.; PAR ELECTRICAL CONTRACTORS, INC.; MIDAMERICAN ENERGY COMPANY; and KIRKHAM, MICHAEL & ASSOCIATES, INC.,

Defendants.

Interlocutory Appeal from the Iowa District Court for Polk County
Case Number LACL140694,
Judge Heather Lauber

PLAINTIFFS'-APPELLEES' SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF

STEPHEN D. MARSO
marso@whitfieldlaw.com

ZACHARY J. HERMSEN
hermsen@whitfieldlaw.com

BRYN E. HAZELWONDER
hazelwonder@whitfieldlaw.com

JAMES E. ANDERSEN
andersen@whitfieldlaw.com

WHITFIELD & EDDY, P.L.C.

699 Walnut Street, Suite 2000
Des Moines, Iowa 50309
Telephone: (515) 288-6041
Fax: (515) 246-1474

ATTORNEYS FOR PLAINTIFFS-APPELLEES

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....4

STATEMENT OF ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW6

ARGUMENT8

I. *FULPS* CONFIRMS THAT THE PUBLIC-DUTY DOCTRINE
IS INAPPLICABLE TO THIS CASE8

II. *FULPS* DOES NOT SUPPORT THE GOVERNMENT
DEFENDANTS’ “INSTRUMENTALITY OF HARM” TEST.....14

III. THE *FULPS* CONCURRENCE IS CORRECT16

CONCLUSION.....17

CERTIFICATE OF COST19

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE19

CERTIFICATE OF FILING.....22

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Adam v. State</i> , 380 N.W.2d 716 (Iowa 1986).....	16
<i>Breese v. City of Burlington</i> , 945 N.W.2d 12 (Iowa 2020)	11, 12, 17
<i>Estate of McFarlin v. State</i> , 881 N.W.2d 51 (Iowa 2016).....	10, 12, 17
<i>Fulps v. City of Urbandale</i> , 956 N.W.2d 469 (Iowa 2021)	Passim
<i>Harryman v. Hayles</i> , 257 N.W.2d 631 (Iowa 1977).....	16
<i>Johnson v. Humboldt Cty.</i> , 913 N.W.2d 256 (Iowa 2018).....	10, 12, 17
<i>Kolbe v. State</i> , 625 N.W.2d 721 (Iowa 2001)	10, 12, 13, 16, 17
<i>McNally & Nimergood v. Neumann-Kiewit Constructors, Inc.</i> , 648 N.W.2d 564 (Iowa 2002).....	14
<i>Miller v. Boone Cty. Hosp.</i> , 394 N.W.2d 776 (Iowa 1986)	16
<i>Raas v. State</i> , 729 N.W.2d 444 (Iowa 2007).....	10, 12, 16, 17
<i>Sankey v. Richenberger</i> , 456 N.W.2d 206 (Iowa 1990)	10, 12, 13
<i>Star Equip., Ltd. v. State</i> , 843 N.W.2d 446 (Iowa 2014)	8
<i>Symmonds v. Chicago, Milwaukee, St. Paul & Pac. R.R. Co.</i> , 242 N.W.2d (Iowa 1976)	16
<i>Werner's Inc. v. Grinnell Mut. Reinsurance Co.</i> , 477 N.W.2d 868 (Iowa Ct. App. 1991).....	14
<i>Wilson v. Nepstad</i> , 282 N.W.2d 664 (Iowa 1979).....	16

Rules and Statutes

The Constitution of the State of Iowa, Article VII, Section 1.....	8
Iowa Code § 26.3(2)	14

Iowa Code § 26.12.....	14
Iowa Code § 537A.5.....	14
Iowa Code § 669.4(2)	16
Iowa Code § 669.4(3)	16
Iowa Code § 670.2(1)	16

Other Authorities

18 Eugene McQuillin, <i>McQuillin on Municipal Corporations</i> §§ 53.04.25 & 53.18 (3d ed. 2006).....	16, 17
